



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3605]

THURSDAY, THE 20th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A (SR) NO: 20356/2014

Between:

1. ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, WEST GODAVARI

...APPELLANT

AND

1. GEDA MADHAVI AND 5 OTHERS, -

...RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Appellant:

1. M SOLOMON RAJU

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A.(SR) No.20356 of 2014

The Court made the following JUDGMENT:

1. None appeared for the Appellant despite being listed under the caption 'For Dismissal',
2. A perusal of the proceedings sheet would disclose that the matter was listed on 24.07.2026 and 12.08.2026, and on all the said dates, none appeared on behalf of the Appellant. The Appellant has failed to take any steps to prosecute the Appeal.
3. Accordingly, the Motor Accident Civil Miscellaneous Appeal stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

As a sequel, all pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

Dated :20.08.2026

CHD

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A.(SR) No.20356 of 2014

Date: 20th August, 2026

CHD